

No. 18-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH,
Petitioner,
v.

YOUEL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
SPECIAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF
RENSSELAER, NEW YORK, AKA TREY SMITH,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE
OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ronald S. Sullivan, Jr.
Counsel of Record
CRIMINAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Suite 5116
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-8143
rsullivan@law.harvard.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: November 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT CREATED BY THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S INCORRECT DECISION IN <i>MCDONOUGH</i> WILL CAUSE TREMENDOUS HARM TO CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS.....	4
A. The Second Circuit Vitiates The Reasoning Behind The Bright Line Rule Set In <i>Heck</i> And Creates An Unworkable Standard Potentially Shortening The Statute Of Limitations On §1983 Claims.....	5
B. Even If <i>Heck</i> Does Not Foreclose Criminal Defendants From Filing A §1983 Lawsuit While Their Criminal Case Is Pending, The Second Circuit’s Decision Should Still Be Reversed	7

1. The Second Circuit’s rule is harmful to criminal defendants by hindering their ability to bring meritorious §1983 claims.....8

2. The Second Circuit’s ruling creates practical difficulties forcing courts to engage in complicated factual determinations likely to negatively affect criminal defendants9

3. The Second Circuit’s standard makes it difficult for defendants to be competently represented by counsel10

4. The Second Circuit’s rule encourages unethical state actors to fabricate evidence while harming ethical state actors12

5. The Second Circuit’s rule forces defendants to bring partial claims14

6. The circuit split will cause confusion and uncertainty in the lower courts14

II.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT REACHED ITS DECISION BY IMPROPERLY TREATING FABRICATION OF EVIDENCE CLAIMS LIKE FALSE ARREST CLAIMS, RATHER THAN MALICIOUS PROSECUTION AS FIVE OTHER CIRCUITS DO	15
A.	Malicious Prosecution Is The Appropriate Tort Analogue.....	16
B.	The Second Circuit Improperly Treated Fabrication Of Evidence Claims Like False Arrest Claims.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Bradford v. Scherschligt</i> , 803 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003)	4, 17
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F. 3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Fifield v. Barrancotta</i> , 353 F. App'x 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Floyd v. Attorney General</i> , 722 F. App'x 112 (3d Cir. 2018)	4, 17
<i>Genovese v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	25
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Harwood</i> , 852 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2017)	4, 17
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	22

<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 265 (1994) (1994)	15
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc. v. Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3650826 (2d Cir. Aug. 2, 2018).....	14
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 898 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Barnard</i> , 869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017)	4, 17
<i>Mondragon v. Thompson</i> , 519 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2008)	4, 17
<i>N. Assurance Co. of Am. v. Square D Co.</i> , 201 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	24
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State's Atty's Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Stampf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25

<i>Strader v. Ashley</i> , 877 N.Y.S.2d 747 (3d Dep’t 2009)	25
<i>U.S. v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	19
<i>United States v. Chavez-Vernaza</i> , 844 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zimbelman v. Savage</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 664 (D.S.C. 2010)	25

STATUTES:

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 71, § 37H 1/2 (West 2014)	23
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries	24
<i>Costs and the Plea Bargaining Process: Reducing the Price of Justice to the Nonindigent Defendant</i> , 89 Yale L. J. 333 (1979)	23
Douglas L. Colbert, <i>Thirty-Five Years After Gideon: The Illusory Right to Counsel at Bail Proceedings</i> , 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1 (1998)	11-12

Jerold H. Israel, <i>Excessive Criminal Justice Caseloads: Challenging the Conventional Wisdom</i> , 48 Fla. L. Rev. 761 (1999)	23
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> § 119 (5th ed.1984)	16-17
Lauren Kelleher, <i>Out on Bail: What New York Can Learn from D.C. About Solving A Money Bail Problem</i> , 53 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 799 (2016)	10
John D. Parron, <i>Pleading for Freedom: The Threat of Guilty Pleas Induced by the Revocation of Bail</i> , 20 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 137 (2017)	12
Samuel R. Wisemen, <i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1344 (2014)	22
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018)	24
